

Nos. 07-5178, 07-5185, 07-5186, 07-5187

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ARKAN MOHAMMED ALI, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, et al.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Lucas Guttentag
Cecillia D. Wang
Jennifer Chang Newell
Kate Desormeau
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
Immigrants' Rights Project
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0775

Counsel for Appellants

Additional counsel on next page

Additional Counsel for Appellants

Steven R. Shapiro
Steven Macpherson Watt
Omar C. Jadwat
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
124 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Arthur B. Spitzer
American Civil Liberties Union of
the National Capital Area
1400 20th Street, N.W., Suite 119
Washington, D.C. 20036

Paul Hoffman
Schonbrun DeSimone Seplow Harris
and Hoffman LLP
723 Ocean Front Walk
Venice, CA 90291

David Rudovsky
Kairys, Rudovsky, Epstein &
Messing LLP
924 Cherry St., Suite 500
Philadelphia, PA 19107

James P. Cullen*
BG, JAGC, USA (ret.)
Of Counsel, Human Rights First
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020

John D. Hutson*
RADM, JAGC, USN (ret.)
Of Counsel, Human Rights First
2 White Street
Concord, NH 03301

Bill Lann Lee
Lewis, Feinberg, Lee, Renaker and
Jackson P.C.
1330 Broadway, Suite 1800
Oakland, CA 94612

Erwin Chemerinsky
University of California at Irvine
School of Law
401 E. Peltason
Irvine, CA 92697-8000

* Representing Appellants in No. 07-5178 only.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	xii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE U.S. CONSTITUTION PROHIBITED DEFENDANTS FROM IMPLEMENTING POLICIES AND PRACTICES CAUSING THE TORTURE OF PERSONS IN U.S. MILITARY CUSTODY.....	7
A. Whether Plaintiffs Can Assert the Fifth and Eighth Amendment Prohibitions on Torture Turns on Whether Recognizing that Right Would Be “Impracticable and Anomalous”	7
B. It Is Not Impracticable and Anomalous To Apply the Fifth and Eighth Amendments to This Case.....	14
II. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHTS WERE CLEARLY ESTABLISHED UNDER NUMEROUS SOURCES OF CONTROLLING LAW	22
A. It Has Long Been Clearly Established that the U.S. Constitution, as Well as Military Laws and <i>Jus Cogens</i> Norms, Prohibits Torture	23
B. It Was Clearly Established at the Time of Defendants’ Actions that the Constitution’s Applicability Was Not Limited to the United States’ Territorial Boundaries.....	28

C. Qualified Immunity Was Never Meant to Apply in These Circumstances, When Any Reasonable Official in Defendants’ Position Should Have Known His Actions Were Unlawful.....	31
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS NO FACTORS MILITATING AGAINST A <i>BIVENS</i> REMEDY	33
IV. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY UNDER THE WESTFALL ACT	44
A. The Westfall Act Cannot Be Construed To Grant Immunity to Government Officials for Egregious Torts in Violation of <i>Jus Cogens</i> Norms.....	46
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Under the Law of Nations Fall Within the Westfall Act’s Exception for Actions Based Upon Violation of a Statute.....	52
C. The Westfall Act Does Not Apply Because Defendants Cannot Be Deemed To Have Acted Within the Scope of Their Employment	55
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO SEEK DECLARATORY RELIEF.....	58
CONCLUSION.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	62
ADDENDUM: STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

Al Maqaleh v. Gates, 605 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 13, 20, 21

Al Odah v. United States, 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 30

**Anderson v. Creighton*, 483 U.S. 635 (1987) 30, 32

**Ashcraft v. Tennessee*, 322 U.S. 143 (1944)..... 15, 24

Balzac v. Porto Rico, 258 U.S. 298 (1922) 9, 15, 28

Barham v. Ramsey, 434 F.3d 565 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 25

Beckwith v. Bean, 98 U.S. 266 (1878) 38

Beier v. City of Lewiston, 354 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2004) 26

Benton v. Maryland, 395 U.S. 784 (1969)..... 16

Bissonette v. Haig, 800 F.2d 812 (8th Cir. 1986)..... 43

Bois v. Marsh, 801 F.2d 462 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 42

**Boumediene v. Bush*, 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)..... 2, 4, 8, 9, 11, 12, 15, 18,
..... 19, 28, 29, 31, 39, 40, 44

Boumediene v. Bush, 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 4, 7

Boykin v. Dist. of Columbia, 484 A.2d 560 (D.C. 1984)..... 56

Brock v. Pierce County, 476 U.S. 253 (1986) 50

Brooks v. United States, 337 U.S. 49 (1949)..... 42

Butler v. United States, 365 F. Supp. 1035 (D. Haw. 1973) 43

**Butz v. Economou*, 438 U.S. 478 (1978) 32

Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc., 380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir.
2004)..... 25

Chappell v. Wallace, 462 U.S. 296 (1983)..... 41

Chavez v. Martinez, 538 U.S. 760 (2003)..... 16

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 58

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Comm. of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan, 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 24

County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998) 16

Cuban American Bar Ass’n, Inc. v. Christopher, 43 F.3d 1412 (11th Cir. 1995) 29

Cummings v. Dep’t of the Navy, 279 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 43

Dalehite v. United States, 346 U.S. 15 (1953) 46

Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv., 546 U.S. 481 (2006) 47

Dorr v. United States, 195 U.S. 138 (1904) 9

**Estate of Ford v. Garcia*, 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 27

**Estelle v. Gamble*, 429 U.S. 97 (1976) 16

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825, 837 (1994)..... 26

Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc., 426 U.S. 548 (1976) 50

Filartiga v. Pena-Irala, 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) 24, 54

**Flores-Figueroa v. United States*, 129 S. Ct. 1886 (2009)..... 47, 48

Forti v. Suarez-Mason, 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987)..... 54

Gersman v. Group Health Ass’n, Inc., 975 F.2d 886 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 11

**Gregg v. Georgia*, 428 U.S. 153, 169 (1976) 15, 24

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc., 458 U.S. 564 (1982)..... 47

Groh v. Ramirez, 540 U.S. 551 (2004) 25

Haddon v. United States, 68 F.3d 1420 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 57

Haitian Centers Council, Inc. v. Sale, 823 F. Supp. 1028 (E.D.N.Y. 1993) 29

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004) 29, 39, 40, 44

Harbury v. Hayden, 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 50, 56

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 22

Haynes v. Williams, 88 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 1996) 14

**Haynesworth v. Miller*, 820 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1987),
abrogated on other grounds, Hartman v. Moore, 547 U.S. 250 (2006) 26

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730, 741-42 (2002) 25

In re Estate of Marcos, 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) 54

In re Iraq and Afghanistan Detainees Litig., 479 F. Supp. 2d 85
(D.D.C. 2007) ii, 4, 7, 16, 19, 33, 35, 37, 40, 41, 44, 45, 53

**In re Yamashita*, 327 U.S. 1 (1946) 27

*Indep. Cmty. Bankers of Am. v. Bd. of Governors of Indep. Cmty.
Bankers of Am.*, 195 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 14

Ingraham v. Wright, 430 U.S. 651 (1977) 16

Inouye v. Kemna, 504 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2007) 31

**Int’l Action Center v. United States*, 365 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir.
2004) 26

Johnson v. Eisentrager, 339 U.S. 763 (1950) 7, 40

Juda v. United States, 6 Cl. Ct. 441 (Cl. Ct. 1984) 29

Kiyemba v. Obama, 130 S. Ct. 1235 (2010) 13

Laird v. Nelms, 406 U.S. 797 (1972) 46

Little v. Barreme, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) 37

Lyon v. Carey, 533 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 57

Majano v. United States, 469 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 56, 58

McConnell v. Hampton, 12 Johns. 234 (N.Y. 1815) 38

Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985) 37

Mitchell v. Harmony, 54 U.S. 115 (1851) 38

Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64,
118 (1804) 51

Nebraska v. EPA, 331 F.3d 995, 998 n.3 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 20

Palko v. Connecticut, 302 U.S. 319 (1937) 16, 24

Pearson v. Callahan, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009) 22, 32, 59

Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. DOT, 479 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 51

Ralpho v. Bell, 569 F.2d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 29

Rasul v. Bush, 542 U.S. 466 (2004) 10, 29, 30, 31, 39

Rasul v. Myers, 512 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 56

Rasul v. Myers, 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 11, 23, 35, 56

**Reid v. Covert*, 354 U.S. 1 (1957)..... 8, 9, 10

Riley v. Olk-Long, 282 F.3d 592 (8th Cir. 2002)..... 27

Rochin v. California, 342 U.S. 165 (1952)..... 15

Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding, 129 S. Ct. 2633
(2009) 31

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan, 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 43, 44

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001) 32, 43

Smith v. Shaw, 12 Johns. 257 (N.Y. 1815) 38

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004) 24, 52

Spagnola v. Mathis, 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 33

Stokes v. Cross, 327 F.3d 1210 (D.C. Cir. 2003). 58

Tel-Oren v. Libya, 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 54

Territory of Hawaii v. Mankichi, 190 U.S. 197 (1903)..... 9

Texaco v. Louisiana Land & Exploration Co., 995 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1993) 14

The Paquete Habana, 175 U.S. 677 (1900) 37

Treats v. Morgan, 308 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2002) 26

Trueman v. Lekberg, No. 97-1018, 1998 WL 181816 (E.D. Pa. April 16,
1998)..... 43

United States v. Am. Trucking Co., 310 U.S. 534 (1940)..... 47

United States v. Brown, 348 U.S. 110 (1954)..... 42

United States v. Cox, 577 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2009) 48

United States v. Muniz, 374 U.S. 150 (1963) 42, 43

United States v. Ron Pair Enterpr., 489 U.S. 235 (1980) 47

United States v. Smith, 499 U.S. 160 (1991) 54

United States v. Stanley, 483 U.S. 669 (1987) 41

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S. 259 (1990) 7, 9, 10

United States v. Villeneuve-Sotelo, 515 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 46

United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc., 513 U.S. 64 (1994) 47

Vu v. Meese, 755 F. Supp. 1375 (E.D. La. 1991) 43

Westfall v. Erwin, 484 U.S. 292 (1988)..... 49
White v. Black, 190 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 1999) 41
Wilkerson v. Utah, 99 U.S. 130 (1878)..... 16
Wilkie v. Robbins, 551 U.S. 537 (2007) 33, 42
Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) 7, 8

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2
 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 2
 Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350..... 2, 52
 Torture Victims Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note 2(a) 54
 Westfall Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1)..... 46
 Westfall Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(B)..... 52
 Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1346(b), 2671-80 45
 50 App. U.S.C. § 521(d) 41
 50 App. U.S.C. § 522(b)(2) (2003)..... 41
 Detainee Treatment Act, Pub. L. No. 109-148, § 1002(c) 34
 Detainee Treatment Act, Pub. L. No. 109-148, § 1004(a) 34
 Detainee Treatment Act, Pub. L. No. 109-148, § 1003(a)(b)..... 17
 Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation
 Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563 (“Westfall
 Act”) § 5 34
 Reagan National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year
 2005 (“Reagan Act”), Pub. L. No. 108-375, § 1091(a)(6), 118
 Stat. 1811, 2068..... 17, 34

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(a)..... 58
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d) 58
 Fed. R. Evid. 201(b), (f)..... 20

Legislative History

134 Cong. Rec. 15,963 (1988).....	49
H.R. Rep. No. 100-700 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5945, 5946	49, 50
H.R. Rep. No. 101-55, 101st Cong., 1st Sess., pt. 1 (1989).....	54
H.R. Rep. No. 367, 102d Cong., 1st Sess., pt. 1 (1991).....	55
Legislation to Amend the Federal Tort Claims Act: Hearing on H.R. 4358, H.R. 3872, and H.R. 3083 Before the Subcomm. on Administrative Law and Governmental Relations of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 100th Cong. 79 (1988).....	50
S. Rep. No. 249, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991).....	55

Other Authorities

Br. for U.S. Rep. Barney Frank as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Appellant at 2, <i>Harbury v. Harbury v. Hayden</i> (D.C. Cir. 2008) (No. 06-5282).....	50
Coalition Provisional Authority, <i>An Historic Review of CPA Accomplishments</i> (June 28, 2004).....	20
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85, art. 14(1).....	51
CPA Reg. No. 1 § 1(2).....	20
CPA Reg. No. 1, § 1(1).....	20
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 6 I.L.M. 368, 999 U.N.T.S. 171, art. 2(3), 9(5)	51
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 702, cmt. n.....	24
<i>Review of Department of Defense Detention and Interrogation Operations: Hearings Before the Senate Committee on Armed Services</i> , 108th Cong. 6-7 (May 7, 2004).....	1
Robert H. Jackson, Final Report to the President on the Nuremberg Trials, Oct. 7, 1946, U.S. Dep’t of State Bull. vol. XV, nos. 366-391, Oct. 27, 1946, at 771, 774	51
S.C. Res. 1483, U.N. Doc. S/Res/1483 (May 22, 2003)	20

The Uniform Code of Military Justice, 10 U.S.C. § 890 <i>et seq.</i>	24
U.N. Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Remedy and Reparation for Victims of Gross Violations of International Human Rights Law and Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law, G.A. Res. 60/147, paras. 2(b), 2(c), and 3(d), U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/147 (Dec. 16, 2005).....	51
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Initial Report of the United States of America to the U.N. Committee Against Torture</i> at 6, 109 (1999)	57
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Second Periodic Report of the United States of America to the Committee Against Torture</i> , at ¶¶ 5-8 (May 6, 2005).....	17
U.S. Dep’t of the Army, Army Regulation 190-8, Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other Detainees § 1-5(a)(4) (1997).....	25
U.S. Dep’t of the Army, Field Manual 27-10, The Law of Land Warfare, ch. 8, § 2, art. 501 (1956).....	27
U.S. Dep’t of the Army, Field Manual 34-52, Intelligence Interrogation (“Interrogation Field Manual”), ch. 1 at 1-8 (1992)	25
Universal Declaration on Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217 A (III), U.N. GAOR, 3d Sess., 1st plen. mtg., U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 12, 1948), art. 8	51
